
FORM 51-102F4 

BUSINESS ACQUISITION REPORT 

 

1. IDENTITY OF COMPANY 

1.1 Name and Address of Company 

Savaria Corporation (“Savaria”) 
4350 Highway Chomedey 
Laval, Québec 
H7R 6E9 

1.2 Executive Officer 

Hélène Bernier 
Vice-President, Finance 
450-624-1851 
heleneb@savaria.com 

2. DETAILS OF ACQUISITION 

2.1 Nature of Business Acquired 

Garaventa Accessibility AG (“Garaventa Lift”) manufactures a wide range of wheelchair 
lifts, including inclined platform lifts, vertical platform lifts and portable wheelchair lifts for 
persons with disabilities. It also manufactures a full suite of residential elevators and 
commercial limited use, limited application (LULA) elevators. 

2.2 Acquisition Date 

August 31, 2018. 

2.3 Consideration 

The acquisition of Garaventa Lift was completed by way of an all-cash consideration of a 
total of CHF 74 million (or CDN$ 100 million), subject to customary post-closing 
adjustments, which was paid from Savaria’s cash on hand and through a withdrawal from 
its revolving credit facility. 

2.4 Effect on Financial Position 

Savaria does not currently have any plans or proposals for material changes in its 
business affairs or the affairs of the acquired business which may have a significant effect 
on the financial performance or financial position of Savaria.  

2.5 Prior Valuations 

Not applicable 



2.6 Parties to Transaction 

The Transaction described herein was not with an informed person, associate or affiliate 
of Savaria. 

2.7 Date of Report 

November 13, 2018. 

3. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The following financial statements are annexed to this Business Acquisition Report and form 
an integral part hereof.  

Schedule A Audited consolidated financial statements (in CHF) of Garaventa Lift, which 
comprise the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2017 and 
December 31, 2016 and the consolidated statements of income,  
comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then 
ended, and the notes thereto.  

Schedule B Unaudited consolidated financial statements (in CHF) of Garaventa Lift for 
the six-month period ended June 30, 2018, and the notes thereto. 

Schedule C Unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Savaria, which 
comprise (i) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial 
position as at June 30, 2018 (ii) Unaudited pro forma consolidated 
statements of net income for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018 
and for the year ended December 31, 2017, together with the notes thereto 
(iii) Pro forma earnings per share based on the unaudited pro forma 
consolidated financial statements referred to in (i) and (ii) above. 

The auditors of Garaventa Lift have given their consent to include their audit report contained in 
Garaventa Lift’s audited consolidated financial statements included as Schedule A in this 
Business Acquisition Report. 



SCHEDULE A 

Audited Consolidated Financial Statements of Garaventa Lift  
for the year ended December 31, 2017  
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To the Board of Directors of  

GARAVENTA ACCESSIBILITY AG, Arth 

Basle, 13 November 2018 
 

Independent auditor’s report on the audit of the consolidated financial 
statements 
  
Opinion 
In accordance with the terms of our engagement, we have audited the consolidated financial statements 
of GARAVENTA ACCESSIBILTY AG and its subsidiaries (the Group), which comprise the consolidated 
balance sheet as at 31 December 2017 and the consolidated income statement, consolidated statement 
of comprehensive income, consolidated cash flow statement and consolidated statement of change in 
equity for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary 
of significant accounting policies. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the 
consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2017, and its consolidated financial 
performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
 
Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit 
of the consolidated financial statements section of our report. 
 
We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants 
issued by the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (IESBA Code) and the requirements 
of the Swiss audit profession, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
these requirements and the IESBA Code. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of the Board of Directors for the consolidated financial statements 
The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that 
give a true and fair view in accordance with IFRS and for such internal control as the Board of Directors 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing 
the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to 
liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet 
(in CHF) 

 

  

Note 31.12.2017 31.12.2016 01.01.2016

ASSETS

Cash 5’987’562              10’143’972          6’527’620           

Trade and other receivables 4 14’023’817            14’171’985          10’981’186         

Inventories 5 15’566’302            14’213’079          13’821’532         

Derivatives 535’691                  -                             -                             

Contract asset 6 502’480                  351’241                543’186               

Prepaid expenses 886’297                  2’621’898            2’179’584           

Current assets 37’502’148            41’502’173          34’053’109         

Fixed assets 7 15’743’365            7’228’263            4’319’015           

Intangible assets and goodwi l l 7 941’976                  465’403                371’396               

Deferred tax assets 18 772’614                  1’283’290            1’178’894           

Non-current assets 17’457’955            8’976’956            5’869’306           

Total assets 54’960’103            50’479’129          39’922’414         

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Short term bank loan 9 77’497                    41                          52’197                 

Trade and other payables 8 7’468’349              4’540’665            3’510’747           

Contract liability 6 5’701’149              4’784’625            4’245’298           

Deferred revenues 918’299                  844’843                886’249               

Accruals 2’164’399              4’976’816            3’614’118           

Income taxes payable / accruals 178’083                  -                             792’000               

Short-term provisions 10 825’452                  1’229’334            1’102’428           

Other current financial liabilities 9 729’317                  591’985                587’731               

Current liabilities 18’062’545            16’968’309          14’790’768         

Long term debt 9 7’721’620              11’232’760          9’165’809           

Provisions 10 6’463’668              6’384’456            6’304’608           

Non-current liabilities 14’185’288            17’617’216          15’470’417         

Total liabilities 32’247’833            34’585’525          30’261’185         

Share capital 11 2’173’799              2’173’799            1’976’181           

Treasury shares 11 -1’477’911            -1’678’011          -1’678’011          

Surplus 12’589’389            13’401’166          10’598’784         

Retained earnings 9’426’993              1’996’650            -1’235’724          

Equity 22’712’270            15’893’604          9’661’230           

Total liabilities and equity 54’960’103            50’479’129          39’922’414         
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Consolidated Income Statement 
For the year ended 31.12.2017 

(in CHF) 

 

 

  

Note 2017 2016

REVENUE

Revenue 12 83’733’854                         79’758’613                             

Cost of materials 35’436’745                         33’036’364                             

Personnel expense 13 32’567’560                         30’363’144                             

Other operating expense 14 11’569’139                         12’599’551                             

Depreciation of fixed assets 7 1’086’567                           1’116’082                               

Amortisation of intangible assets 7 177’046                               155’486                                   

Operating expenses 80’837’057                         77’270’626                             

Other operating income 15 4’031’094                           1’308’026                               

Operating Profit 6’927’892                           3’796’012                               

Finance income 16 1’064’033                           145’064                                   

Finance expense 16 -434’121                             -406’627                                 

Profit before taxes 7’557’804                           3’534’449                               

Income tax expense 18 1’077’358                           975’837                                   

Net Profit 6’480’445                           2’558’612                               
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Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 
For the year ended 31.12.2017 

(in CHF) 

 

 

  

Note 2017 2016

Net profit 6’480’445        2’558’612           

Other comprehensive income - may be reclassified into the income statement in the future

 - exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 812’804           536’470               

Net other comprehensive income that may be reclassified into

the income statement in the future 812’804           536’470               

Other comprehensive income - not to be reclassified to the income statement in the future

 - remeasurement gains on defined benefit plan 22 140’200           199’300               

 - taxes relating to remeasurement gains on defined benefit plan 16 -33’303            -62’007                

Net other comprehensive income - not to be reclassified to the
income statement in the future 106’897           137’293               

Total other comprehensive income for the year net of tax 919’701           673’763               

Total comprehensive income for the year net of tax 7’400’147        3’232’375           
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 
For the year ended 31.12.2017 

(in CHF) 

 

 

Cash includes cash on hand and balances in checking accounts at banks. There are no cash 

equivalents in the books. 

  

Note 2017 2016

Cash flow from operating activities

Net income before tax 7’557’804             3’534’449               

Adjustments to reconcile net income before tax

to net cash flows

Depreciation of financial assets 1’033’791             1’116’082               

Amortisation of intangible assets 177’046                155’486                  

Gain on sales of assets 15 -3’814’203         -342’389                 

Finance income / expense -203’462           387’254                  

Change in provisions -155’695               705’934                  

Change in trade and other receivables 148’168                -1’886’574              

Change in inventory -1’353’223           -1’008’434              

Change in prepaid expenses 1’735’601             -693’416                 

Change in contract assets -151’239               191’945                  

Change in contract liabilities 916’524                539’327                  

Change in trade and other payables 634’168                -647’399                 

Change in accruals -445’445               2’258’454               

Income tax paid -388’599               -1’872’233                  

Interest paid -405’770               -466’761                      

Net cash from operating activities 5’285’465             1’971’722                    

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of fixed assets 7 -10’001’467         -4’352’273              

Disposals of fixed assets 7 4’919’000             1’529’000               

Purchases of intangible assets 7 -653’620               -288’159                 

Net cash from investing activities -5’736’087           -3’111’432                  

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayment  of / proceeds from short- and long-term debt -3’391’784           2’040’591               

Issue of shares -                              3’000’000               

Sales of treasury shares 11/23 119’305                -                            

Dividends paid -615’661               -                            

Net Cash from financing activities -3’888’140           5’040’591                    

Exchange rate differences 182’352                -284’529                      

Net change in cash -4’156’410           3’616’352                    

Cash as at 1.1. 10’143’972          6’527’620                    

Cash as at 31.12. 5’987’562             10’143’972                  
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
(in CHF) 

 

 

 

  

Share 

capital Surplus

Treasury

shares

Retained 

earnings Total

Opening balance 1.1.2016 1’976’181       10’598’784     -1’678’011     -1’235’724     9’661’230          

Net Income -                        -                        -                        2’558’612       2’558’612          

Total other comprehensive income -                        -                        -                        673’763           673’763              

Share capital increase 197’618           2’802’382       -                        -                        3’000’000          

Change in treasury shares -                        -                        -                        -                        -                            

Closing balance 31.12.2016 2’173’799       13’401’166     -1’678’011     1’996’650       15’893’604        

Opening balance 1.1.2017 2’173’799       13’401’166     -1’678’011     1’996’650       15’893’604        

Net Income -                        -                        -                        6’480’445       6’480’445          

Total other comprehensive income -                        -                        -                        919’701           919’701              

Dividends -                        -645’857         -                        30’196             -615’661            

Change in treasury shares -                        -165’920         200’100           -                        34’180                

Closing balance 31.12.2017 2’173’799       12’589’389     -1’477’911     9’426’993       22’712’270        
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 

01 – Reporting Entity 
 

GARAVENTA ACCESSIBILITY AG ("GAAG") is a company domiciled in Switzerland. The address of its 

registered office is Tennmattstrasse 15, 6410 Goldau. The consolidated financial statements of GAAG 

as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017 comprise the accounts of GAAG and its subsidiaries 

(together referred to as the "corporation"). 

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 were authorised for issue by the CFO 

of the company on 12. November 2018. 

 

The activities of the corporation consist of manufacturing, installing and distributing vertical lifts and 

stairlifts for people with mobility challenges. 

 

02 – Basis of Presentation 
 

A) Statement of compliance 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 

Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS”).  

 

B) Basis of measurement 
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis with the 

exception of derivative financial instruments which are measured at fair value (see note 3) 

 

C) Functional and presentation currency 
These consolidated financial statements are presented in Swiss Francs, which is also GAAG's 

functional currency. 

 

D) Use of estimates and judgements 
The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires 

management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of 

accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Actual 

results may differ from these estimates.  

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 

estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised. 

Assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material 

adjustment are: 
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(i)  taxes 

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable 

profit will be available against which the losses can be utilised. Significant management judgement is 

required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the 

likely timing and the level of future taxable profits, together with future tax planning strategies. The 

corporation decided not to capitalise tax losses carried forward. 

 (ii)  defined benefit plan 

The corporation operates employee benefit plans for its staff that are classified as defined benefit 

plans under IFRS. These defined benefit plans are measured annually, which requires the use of 

various assumptions. Differences between the actual outcomes and the assumptions, particularly as 

to the discount rate for future obligations and as to life expectancy, may have effects on the defined 

benefit obligation and thus on the financial position of the Group. The effect of the most important 

assumptions on the net present value of the obligation is presented in note 22. 

(iii)  capitalised development costs 

The Group capitalises costs for product development projects. Initial capitalisation of costs is based 

on management’s judgement that technological and economic feasibility is confirmed, usually when 

a product development project has reached a defined milestone according to an established project 

management model. In determining the amounts to be capitalised, management makes assumptions 

regarding the expected future cash generation of the project, discount rates to be applied and the 

expected period of benefits. At 31 December 2017, the carrying amount of capitalised development 

costs was CHF 929’261 (2016: CHF 447’910). 

(iv)  revenue recognition 

The corporation concluded that revenue from equipment installation is to be recognised over time. 

Beginning at the point of installation, as with the start of the installation, the corporation’s 

performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the corporation. And the 

corporation has an enforceable right to payment for the performance completed to date.   

The corporation recognises revenue based on installation progress by assessing which lifts are in the 

installation phase and how much of the installation work has been performed (output method). 

 

E)  First-time adoption of IFRS 

These financial statements, for the year ended 31 December 2017, have been prepared based on 

IFRS accounting standards for the first time. For the periods up to and including the year ended 31 

December 2017, the corporation prepared its financial statements in accordance with Swiss GAAP 

FER (“FER”). Accordingly, the corporation has prepared financial statements that comply with IFRS 

applicable as at 31 December 2017, together with the comparative period data for the year ended 31 

December 2016, as described in the summary of significant accounting policies. In preparing the 

financial statements, the corporation’s opening balance sheet was prepared as at 1 January 2016, the 

corporation’s date of transition to IFRS. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the 

corporation in restating its Swiss GAAP FER financial statements, including balance sheet as at 1 

January 2016 and the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017. The reason for the 

preparation of these IFRS financial statements is the acquisition of the Garaventa Group by Savaria 

Corp. in August 2018. 
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(i) Impact on the opening balance sheet and last financial statements: 

Besides the adjustment of the presentation structure the following revaluations were applied: 

a) The effect of the early adoption of IFRS 15 results in the following revaluations: 

- revenue recognition IFRS 15 = CHF 1’563’732 (CHF 1’051’436 in 2016)  

- adjustment in intercompany profit = CHF 608’373 (CHF 457’913 in 2016) 

b) The corporation has entered a currency forward derivative financial instrument which in 

accordance with IFRS has to be accounted at fair value. Under FER the currency hedge impact 

was an off-balance sheet item. The amount recognized as at the date of transition is CHF 

151’065. 

c) The corporation has pension plans in place that must be accounted for as defined benefit 

plans in accordance with IAS 19. Under FER pension liabilities were not recorded in the 

company's books as pensions are managed by separate legally independent foundations. 

Based on actuarial valuations, the amount recognized as at the date of transition is CHF 

5’566’000. 

d) The corporation has a share-based payment plan in place which in accordance to IFRS is 

deemed to be a cash-settled plan. Accordingly, a liability of CHF 283’810 has to be recognised 

as at the date of transition. Under FER treasury shares sold to employees under the 

employee share plan are not disclosed. 

e) Revenue recognition correction relating to maintenance contracts 

f) Deferred taxes on adjustments a) to e) 
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(ii)  Impact on balance sheet as of 01.01.2016 

  

Note 01.01.2016 01.01.2016

ASSETS (FER) (Adjustments) (IFRS)

Cash 6’527’620              -                               6’527’620              

Trade and other receivables 10’981’186            -                               10’981’186            

Inventories (a) 15’330’882            -1’509’350            13’821’532            

Derivatives -                               -                               

Contract asset 543’186                  -                               543’186                  

Prepaid expenses 2’179’584              -                               2’179’584              

Current assets 35’562’458            -1’509’350            34’053’109            

Fixed assets 4’319’015              -                               4’319’015              

Intangible assets and goodwi l l 371’396                  -                               371’396                  

Deferred tax assets (f) -987’265                2’166’159              1’178’894              

Non-current assets 3’703’146              2’166’159              5’869’306              

Total assets 39’265’605            656’810                  39’922’414            

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Short term bank loan 52’197                    -                               52’197                    

Trade and other payables 3’510’747              -                               3’510’747              

Contract liability 4’245’298              -                               4’245’298              

Deferred revenues (e) 886’249                  886’249                  

Accruals 3’330’308              -                               3’330’308              

Income taxes payable / accruals 792’000                  -                               792’000                  

Short-term provisions 1’102’428              -                               1’102’428              

Other current financial liabilities (b)(d) 152’856                  434’875                  587’731                  

Current liabilities 13’185’834            1’321’124              14’506’958            

Long term debt 9’165’809              -                               9’165’809              

Provisions (c) 1’022’417              5’566’000              6’588’417              

Non-current liabilities 10’188’226            5’566’000              15’754’226            

Total liabilities 23’374’060            6’887’125              30’261’185            

Share capital 1’976’181              -                               1’976’181              

Treasury shares -1’678’011            -                               -1’678’011            

Surplus 10’598’784            -                               10’598’784            

Retained earnings 4’994’590              -6’230’315            -1’235’724            

Equity 15’891’544            -6’230’315            9’661’230              

Total liabilities and equity 39’265’605            656’810                  39’922’414            
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(iii)  Impact on financial statements as of 31.12.2017 

 

 

Note 31.12.2017 31.12.2017

ASSETS (FER) (Adjustments) (IFRS)

Cash 5’987’562              -                               5’987’562              

Trade and other receivables 14’023’817            -                               14’023’817            

Inventories (a) 17’738’407            -2’172’105            15’566’302            

Derivatives (b) 535’691                  535’691                  

Contract asset (a) 502’480                  502’480                  

Prepaid expenses 886’297                  -                               886’297                  

Current assets 38’636’082            -1’133’934            37’502’148            

Fixed assets 15’743’365            -                               15’743’365            

Intangible assets and goodwi l l 941’976                  -                               941’976                  

Deferred tax assets (f) -1’182’100            1’954’713              772’614                  

Non-current assets 15’503’242            1’954’713              17’457’955            

Total assets 54’139’325            820’779                  54’960’103            

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Short term bank loan 77’497                    -                               77’497                    

Trade and other payables 7’468’349              -                               7’468’349              

Contract liability 5’701’149              -                               5’701’149              

Deferred revenues (e) 918’299                  918’299                  

Accruals 2’164’399              -                               2’164’399              

Income taxes payable / accruals 178’083                  -                               178’083                  

Short-term provisions 825’452                  -                               825’452                  

Other current financial liabilities (d) 218’567                  510’750                  729’317                  

Current liabilities 16’633’496            1’429’049              18’062’545            

Long term debt 7’721’620              -                               7’721’620              

Provisions (c) 980’768                  5’482’900              6’463’668              

Non-current liabilities 8’702’388              5’482’900              14’185’288            

Total liabilities 25’335’884            6’911’949              32’247’833            

Share capital 2’173’799              -                               2’173’799              

Treasury shares -1’477’911            -                               -1’477’911            

Surplus 13’230’816            -641’427                12’589’389            

Retained earnings 14’876’736            -5’449’743            9’426’993              

Equity 28’803’440            -6’091’170            22’712’270            

Total liabilities and equity 54’139’325            820’779                  54’960’103            
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(iv)  Impact on cash flow 

The difference between Swiss GAAP FER and IFRS are related to valuation and disclosure. As these 

differences are non-cash relevant the impact on the cash flow statement is not significant. 

 

  

Note 2017 31.12.2017

(FER) (Reclass) (Adjustm) (IFRS)

REVENUE

Revenue (a)(e) 84’576’844     -769’534     -73’456        83’733’854     

Cost of materials (a) 35’938’176     -769’534     268’102       35’436’745     

Personnel expense  (c)(d) 32’492’997     74’563         32’567’560     

Other operating expense 11’569’139     -                     11’569’139     

Depreciation of fixed assets 1’086’567        -                     1’086’567       

Amortisation of intangible assets 177’046           -                     177’046           

Operating expenses 81’263’926     -769’534     342’665       80’837’057     

Other operating income 4’031’094        -                     4’031’094       

Operating Profit 7’344’013        -                    -416’121     6’927’892       

Finance income (b) 454’800           609’232       1’064’033       

Finance expense  (c) -408’921          -25’200        -434’121         

Profit before taxes 7’389’892        -                    167’911       7’557’804       

Income tax expense  (f) 658’262           419’096       1’077’358       

Net Profit 6’731’630        -                    -251’184     6’480’445       
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03 – Significant Accounting Policies 
 

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in 

these consolidated financial statements and in preparing the opening IFRS statement of financial 

position for the purpose of the transition to IFRS, unless otherwise indicated. 

The following accounting standards have been applied from the date of transition to IFRS - 1 January 

2016: 

  - IFRS 9 - Financial instruments 

  - IFRS 15 - Revenue from contracts with customers 

For accounting standards not yet adapted see section (O) 

 

A) Basis of consolidation 
All subsidiaries are entities owned at 100% by the corporation. The financial statements of 

subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control 

commences until the date that control ceases. When relevant the accounting policies of subsidiaries 

have been changed to align them with the policies adopted by the corporation. 

Subsidiaries     2017 2016 

Garaventa Liftech AG, Küssnacht   100% 100% 

Garaventa Canada Ltd., Vancouver (CA)   100% 100% 

Garaventa Lift GmbH, Köln (D)   100% 100% 

Rigert AG, Küssnacht       100% 100% 

Garaventa Lift (Shanghai) Co., Ltd (CN)   100% 100% 

Garaventa Lift Polska Sp., Zo.o., (PL)    100% 100% 

Garaventa Lift s.r.o., Prag (CZ)   100% 100% 

Garaventa Coswatt S.r.l., Lainate (I)     100% 100% 

Garaventa Lift S.r.l., Lainate (I)   100% 100% 

Garaventa USA Inc., Antioch (US)    100% 100% 

Garaventa Lift Colombia S.A.S., Cali (CO)   100% 100% 
 

Intercompany balances and transactions, and any unrealized revenue and expenses arising from 

intercompany transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements. 

 

B) Foreign currency 
(i) Foreign currency transactions 

The functional currency of Group companies is generally the currency used in the primary economic 

environment in which they operate. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange 

rate that applied on the transaction date. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 

currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the reporting date. 

Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognised in the income 

statement. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency 

are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. 
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For consolidation purposes, the annual financial statements of Group companies that are reported in 

foreign currencies are translated into Swiss francs as follows: balance sheet at year-end rates, and 

the income statement, statement of comprehensive income, and cash flow statement at average 

rates or at the spot rate for significant transactions. The change in accumulated exchange differences 

from the translation of foreign companies is reported in other comprehensive income. If a foreign 

operation is disposed, the component of other comprehensive income relating to that particular 

foreign operation is reclassified to the income statement. 

The exchange rates for the most significant foreign currencies are: 

   CAD EUR USD 

      

2016 Opening  0.7134 1.0820 0.9901 

 Year-end  0.7575 1.0718 0.9687 

      

2017 Year-end  0.7785 1.1686 0.9758 
 

 

C) Financial instruments 
 

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial 

liability or equity instrument of another entity. 

 

(1)  Financial assets 

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, and subsequently measured either at amortised 

cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI) or fair value through profit or loss. 

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset’s contractual 

cash flow characteristics and the business model for managing them.  

Garaventa initially measures its financial assets at amortised costs, considering 

- Garaventa's main financial assets comprise of cash and cash equivalents and accounts 

receivables 

- trade receivables do not contain a significant financing component 

- financial assets are held with the objective to collect the contractual cash flow 

- all assets are expected to generate cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest 

on the principal amount 

Garaventa also engages in derivative financial instruments (currency hedge). These are recognised at 

fair value through profit and loss. 
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(2)  Financial liabilities 

Financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and bank overdrafts. 

Financial liabilities are classified at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method (EIR). 

Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as 

through the EIR amortisation process. 

Amortised cost is calculated by considering any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs 

that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement 

of profit or loss. 

 

Balance sheet position Classification 

     

Financial assets    

Cash  amortised cost 

Trade and other receivable amortised cost 

Derivatives fair value through profit and loss 

     

Financial liabilities    

Short-term bank loans amortised cost 

Long-term debt  amortised cost 

Trade and other payables  amortised cost 
 

(D) Share Capital 
Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of 

common shares are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects. When share capital 

recognized as equity is repurchased, the amount of the consideration paid, which includes directly 

attributable costs, net of any tax effects, is recognized as a deduction from equity. 

 

(E) Fixed Assets 
(i) Recognition and measurement 

Items of fixed assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated 

impairment losses. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the 

asset. When parts of an item of fixed assets have different useful lives, they are accounted for as 

separate items (major components) of fixed assets. 

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of fixed assets are determined by comparing the proceeds 

from disposal with the carrying amount of fixed assets and are recognized within other income 

(costs) in net income. 
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(ii) Depreciation 

Depreciation is calculated over the depreciable amount, which is the cost of an asset, or other 

amount substituted for cost, less its residual value. 

Depreciation is recognized in net income on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of 

each part of an item of fixed assets, since this most closely reflects the expected pattern of 

consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. Leased assets are depreciated 

over the shorter of the lease term and their useful life unless it is reasonably certain that the 

corporation will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term. 

The estimated useful lives are as follows: 

· Major components related to the building  10 years 

· Machinery and equipment  5 to 10 years 

· Office furniture  10 years 

· Rolling stock / vehicles 5 to 10 years 

· Computer hardware  5 years 

· Leasehold Term of the leases 
 

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and 

adjusted if appropriate. 
 

(F) Intangible Assets 
(i) Research and development 
Expenditure on research activities, undertaken with the prospect of gaining new technical knowledge 

and understanding, is recognized in net income as incurred. 

Development activities involve a plan or design for the production of new or substantially improved  

products and processes. Development expenditure is capitalized only if development costs can be 

measured reliably, the product or process is technically and commercially feasible, future economic 

benefits are probable, and the corporation intends to and has sufficient resources to complete 

development and to use or sell the asset. The expenditure capitalized includes the cost of materials, 

direct labour and overhead costs that are directly attributable to preparing the asset for its intended 

use. Other development expenditure is recognized in net income as incurred. 

Capitalized development expenditure is measured at cost less accumulated amortization and 

accumulated impairment losses. 

 
(ii) Other intangible assets 
Intangible assets that have finite useful lives are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and 

accumulated impairment losses. 

Amortization is recognized in net income on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of 

intangible assets from the date that they are available for use, since this most closely reflects the 

expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. The 

estimated useful lives are 5 years. 

 



Garaventa Accessibility AG, Arth – Consolidated Financial Statement as of 31.12.2017 17 

(G) Inventories 
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The cost of inventories is 

determined on the first-in first-out basis, and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the 

inventories, production or conversion costs and other costs incurred in bringing them to their 

existing location and condition. In the case of manufactured inventories and work in process, cost 

includes an appropriate share of production overheads based on normal operating capacity. 

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the 

estimated costs of completion and selling expenses. 

 

(H)  Employee Benefits 
(i) Defined benefit plans 

Garaventa has defined benefit plans which are covered by funds from separate legal entities. 

Obligations for contributions to defined contribution pension plans are recognized as an employee 

benefit expense in net income in the periods during which services are rendered by employees. 

The aggregate of the present value of the defined benefit obligation and the fair value of plan assets 

for each plan is recognized in the balance sheet as a net defined benefit liability or a net defined 

benefit asset. The defined benefit obligation is determined annually by independent actuaries using 

the projected unit credit method. Employee contributions are recognized in the period in which the 

related service is rendered. 

Plan assets are not available to the Group’s creditors. 

Pension costs consist of three elements:  

- service costs, which are part of the personnel expenses 

- net interest, which are recorded in the financial result 

- remeasurements, which result from the actuarial valuation and are recorded in other 

comprehensive income. 

(ii) Share-based payment transactions 

As part of the Employee Share Program, the Board of the company grants to some members of the 

management team the possibility to purchase company shares with a 10% discount. The discount is 

recognised as personnel expense. Garaventa commits to repurchase the shares at the annually 

assessed share price (cash settlement). The obligation to repurchase is recognised at the point of 

sales with a corresponding liability.  

 

(I) Provisions 
A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the corporation has a present legal or 

constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic 

benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are (re)assessed at every balance sheet 

date. 

A provision for assurance-type warranties is recognized when the underlying products or services are 

sold. The provision is based on historical warranty data and a weighting of all possible outcomes 

against their associated probabilities. 
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(J) Revenues from contracts with customers 
Revenue is recognized as the control of goods or services is transferred to the customer. This can 

occur at a point in time or over time. 

Revenue recognized for new installations and modernization is reported net of progress payments 

received as a net contract asset or net contract liability.  

A receivable is recognized once the Group has an unconditional right to payment. Rights to payment 

are considered as unconditional once all performance obligations in a contract are satisfied. 

The corporation distinguishes four different types of performance obligations: 

 

(i) Goods sold to end-customers (Lifts) 

A performance obligation typically represents an installation or modernization of a single unit 

(elevator  or escalator). The performance obligation is considered to be satisfied upon installation 

and handover of the units to the customer.  

The transaction price is based on contracts, payments are based on milestones. Final invoices are 

generally due in 30-90 days. 

Revenue is recognized by performance obligation progressively over time, beginning with the start of 

installation and based on the output method. The output method is based on progress or completion 

status of the installation work performed by the field force.  

 

(i)  Goods sold to dealers (Lifts) 

A performance obligation typically represents sale of a single unit (elevator or escalator) or 

components and spare parts. The performance obligation is considered to be satisfied upon 

handover of the units/parts to the dealer.  

Revenue is recognized at the time the performance obligation is satisfied. 

 

(ii)  Repairs & spares 

Income from other customer contracts, particularly repairs, is recognized as revenue at the date 

when they are performed. The transaction value is based on offers or price lists, payment is either 

due on advance or within 30-90 days. 

 

(iii)  Maintenance service 

Maintenance is sold via a separate contract or can be included in the equipment sale contract (as 

free maintenance for 1-2 years). The transaction price is based on the contract or an allocation of the 

equipment sales price (based on the stand-alone selling pricing) and payment is due 30-90 days after 

contract is signed. 

Maintenance performance obligation is generally provided periodically and revenue is therefore 

recognized over time on a straight-line basis.  
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(K) Lease Payments 
Payments made under operating leases are recognized in net income on a straight-line basis over the 

term of the lease. Lease incentives received are recognized as an integral part of the total lease 

expense, over the term of the lease. 

Minimum lease payments made under finance leases are apportioned between the finance expense 

and the reduction of the outstanding liability. The finance expense is allocated to each year during 

the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the 

liability. 

 

(L) Finance Income and Finance Costs 
Finance income comprises interest income on funds invested, fair value gain on financial assets at 

fair value through net income, and gains/expenses on currency hedges recognised in net income. 

Interest income is recognized as it occurs in net income, using the effective interest method. 

Finance costs comprise interest expense on bank loans and long-term debt, fair value loss on 

financial assets at fair value through net income, impairment losses recognized on financial assets, 

and losses on ineffective portion of hedging instruments that are recognized in net income. 

Borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a 

qualifying asset are recognized in net income using the effective interest method. 

Foreign currency gains and losses are reported on a net basis as either finance income or finance cost 

depending on whether foreign currency movements are in a net gain or net loss position. 

 

(M) Income Tax 
(i)  Current income taxes 

Current income taxes are determined on the basis of the results for the reporting year, taking 

account of national tax laws in the relevant jurisdictions. Additional tax payments or tax refunds that 

are expected to be made or have been made for previous years are considered. 

 

(ii)  Deferred taxes 

Deferred taxes are recognized in accordance with the liability method. The income tax effects of 

temporary differences between the balance sheet values that are relevant for the consolidated 

financial statements and the tax base are recognized accordingly.  

Deferred tax assets from unused tax loss carry forwards, as well as deductible temporary differences, 

are recognized if it is probable that the corresponding tax benefits can be realized. Forecasts serve as 

the basis for this assessment.  
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(N)  Impairment 
(i) Impairment of financial assets 

For trade receivables and contract assets, the corporation applies a simplified approach in calculating 

expected credit losses (“ECLs”). Therefore, the corporation does not track changes in credit risk, but 

instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The corporation 

has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for 

forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment. 

(i) Impairment of non-financial assets 

The corporation assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be 

impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the 

corporation estimates the asset’s recoverable amount. An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher 

of an asset’s fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is 

determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely 

independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset 

exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its 

recoverable amount. 

 

(O) New Accounting Standards and Interpretations not yet adopted 
A number of new standards, and amendments to standards and interpretations, are not yet effective 

and have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements. 

IFRS 16 - Leases 

On January 13, 2016 the IASB issued IFRS 16 Leases . The new standard is effective for years 

beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier application is permitted for entities that apply IFRS 15 

Revenue from Contracts with Customers at or before the date of initial adoption of IFRS 16. IFRS 16 

will replace IAS 17 Leases . 

The corporation intends to adopt IFRS 16 in its consolidated financial statements for the year 

beginning on January 1, 2019. The extent of the impact of adoption of the standard has not yet been 

determined. 

IFRIC 23 - Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 

On June 7, 2017, the IASB issued IFRIC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments . 

The Interpretation provides guidance on the accounting for current and deferred tax liabilities and 

assets in circumstances in which there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. The Interpretation 

is applicable for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier application is 

permitted. 

The corporation intends to adopt the Interpretation in its financial statements for the annual period 

beginning on January 1, 2019. The extent of the impact of adoption of the Interpretation has not yet 

been determined. 
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04 – Trade and Other Receivables 
 

  

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on terms of 30 to 90 days. These terms 

apply to all performance obligations. 

Trade and other receivables are reported at nominal value less allowance for expected credit loss. 

The allowance for expected credit loss is based on internal assessments of collectability based on 

ageing, dunning activities and other information. Based on experience, an additional provision of 2% 

on the residual outstanding amount was established in line with the expected credit loss model as 

per IFRS 9.  

Other receivables represent VAT, Insurance and other short-term deposits. 

(A)  Ageing analysis 

 

 

(B)  Allowance for expected credit losses 

 

The corporation’s exposure to credit and currency risks, and impairment losses related to trade and 

other receivables is disclosed in note 20. 

 

 

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 01.01.2016

Trade receivables 13’650’860     13’696’205     11’902’620          

Less: Allowance for expected credit losses -1’405’031      -1’406’725      -1’273’324           

12’245’829     12’289’480     10’629’296          

Other receivables 1’777’988        1’882’504        351’890                

14’023’817     14’171’985     10’981’186          

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 01.01.2016

Bal. Allow. Bal. Allow. Bal. Allow.

Trade receivables age in days: <30 6’495’589    -110’425            6’163’417    -104’778        5’356’142        -94’818        

31 - 60 2’713’202    -46’124              2’814’018    -47’838          2’445’442        -43’291        

61 - 90 1’148’013    -19’516              1’638’635    -27’857          1’424’009        -25’209        

91 - 360 1’979’693    -149’322            2’523’052    -708’281        2’192’586        -640’951     

>360 1’314’364    -1’079’643        557’083        -517’970        484’117           -468’732     

Total 13’650’860  -1’405’031        13’696’205  -1’406’724    11’902’296     -1’273’000  

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Balance as at 1 January 1’409’725        1’273’324        

Provisions used for credit losses -33’323            -162’070          

Provisions released -174’506          -177’874          

Additonal allowance for expected credit losses 137’874           453’398           

Movement in exchange rates 65’261              22’947              

Balance as at 31 December 1’405’031        1’409’725        
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05 – Inventory 
 

  

 

Inventories include a valuation adjustment of CHF 292’727 (2017), CHF 102’862 (2016) and CHF 

245’549 (2015). 

The inventory adjustment relates to items with a slow rate of turnover and technically obsolete 

items. 

Raw materials, sub-assembly components and changes in work in process and finished goods 

recognized as cost of materials amounted to CHF 28’740’921 (2017), CHF 27’728’414 (2016) and CHF 

27’743’646 (2015) 

 

 

066 – Contract Assets and Liabilities 
 

 

 

Contract assets are initially recognised for revenue earned from installation services as receipt of 

consideration is conditional on successful completion of installation. Upon completion of installation 

and acceptance by the customer, the amounts recognised as contract assets are reclassified to trade 

receivables. Contract assets change based on the number of installations which are ongoing at the 

balance sheet date. 

Contract liabilities include mile-stone payments received from customers. The outstanding balances 

of these accounts increased due to the business growth and an increased number of construction 

sites which are delayed in accepting the equipment installation. The increase of payments received 

(2017: CHF 916’524, 2016: CHF 539’327) does not correspond with the increase in contract assets, as 

contracts could not be started, but rather with the increase in inventory. 

  

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 01.01.2016

Raw materials and components 10’486’619    9’321’609        9’023’936      

Work in progress 1’571’014      1’039’100        1’608’395      

Finished goods 3’042’392      3’678’650        2’992’693      

Net Inventory 15’100’025    14’039’359     13’625’024   

Prepayments for inventory 466’277          173’720           196’508         

Total Inventory 15’566’302    14’213’079     13’821’532   

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 01.01.2016

Contract assets 502’480     351’241      543’186              

Contract liabilities 5’701’149  4’784’625  4’245’298          
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07 – Fixed and Intangible Assets 
 

  

 

Intangible assets are comprised on the following components: 

    

Land & 

Buildings

Machinery 

& Equipm.

Computer Vehicles Vehicles 

leased

Total Fixed 

Assets

Intangible 

Assets

Cost Value

Opening 1.1.2016 3’808’727    1’394’518    213’066        714’112        501’500        6’205’791    1’066’925    

Additions 3’487’115    26’510          231’235        409’920        198’061        4’352’841    288’159        

Disposals 797’504        349’889        301’861        187’079        195’968        1’832’301    -                      

Currency adj. -                      24’875          9’710             36’603          -                      21’438          39’638          

Closing value 31.12.2016 6’498’338    1’046’264    273’982        973’556        503’593        8’747’768    1’315’446    

Accumulated Depreciation

Opening 1.1.2016 2’226’998    91’008          905’489        68’899          405’359        1’886’776    695’528        

Depreciation 51’983          440’302        275’016        248’062        100’719        1’116’082    155’485        

Disposal 462’822        208’273        301’861        187’076        195’968        1’356’000    -                      

Currency adj. -                      127’352        -                      -                      -                      127’352        971                

Closing value 31.12.2016 1’816’159    195’685        932’334        129’885        310’110        1’519’506    850’043        

Net value 31.12.2016 4’682’179    850’579        658’352        843’671        193’483        7’228’263    465’403        

Cost Value

Opening 1.1.2017 6’498’338    1’046’264    273’982        973’556        503’593        8’747’768    1’315’446    

Additions 7’182’823    1’905’679    366’708        391’614        153’724        10’000’548  652’327        

Disposals 1’801’163    832’494        24’156          144’431        -                      2’753’932    -                      

Currency adj. 289’002        347’092        210’092        59’411          -                      905’596        32’306          

Closing value 31.12.2017 12’169’000  2’466’541    326’973        1’280’150    657’317        16’899’981  2’000’079    

Accumulated Depreciation

Opening 1.1.2017 1’816’159    195’685        932’334        129’885        310’110        1’519’505    850’043        

Depreciation 363’706        231’619        127’799        224’858        85’809          1’033’791    177’047        

Disposal 1’088’515    446’167        25’765          140’271        -                      1’649’189    -                      

Currency adj. 3’065             160’500        78’043          10’900          -                      252’508        31’013          

Closing value 31.12.2017 1’094’414    141’637        700’727        225’372        395’919        1’156’616    1’058’103    

Net value 31.12.2017 11’074’586  2’324’904    1’027’700    1’054’778    261’398        15’743’365  941’976        

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 01.01.2016

Capitalized development costs 929’261        447’910        394’823        

Concession rights 12’716          17’493          23’427          

Total intangible assets 941’976        465’403        371’396        
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08 – Trade and Other Payables  
 

 

 

The corporation’s exposure to currency and liquidity risk related to trade and other payables is 

disclosed in note 20. 

 

Terms and conditions of the above financial liabilities: 

• Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30-60-day terms 

• Other payables are non-interest bearing and have an average term of six months 

 

 

  

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 01.01.2016

Trade payables 4’463’446     3’829’278     2’750’345        

Sales and withholding tax payables 649’254        5’130             -                          

Social security and pension funds payable 478’785        1’397             -                          

Other current liabilities 1’876’865     704’860         760’402            

7’468’349     4’540’665     3’510’747        
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09 – Financial Debt 
 

This note provides information about the contractual terms of the corporation’s interest-bearing 

long-term debt, which is measured at amortized cost. 

 

 

 

  

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 01.01.2016

Current portion

Bank overdrafts 77’497             41                    52’197            

Finance lease liability 218’567           178’652         152’856          

Liability employee share program 510’750           341’775         283’810          

Derivative financial Instruments -                        71’558            151’065          

806’815           592’026         639’928          

Non-current portion 

Long-term bank loans 2’729’624       6’261’192      4’280’400      

Shareholder loan 4’744’001       4’744’001      4’744’001      

Finance lease liability 247’995           227’567         141’408          

7’721’620       11’232’760   9’165’809      

Long-term bank loan details:

Banker's acceptance with interest at prime plus 2.5% 3’500’000       6’000’000      6’000’000      

Interim facility with interest at prime plus 0.75% -                        2’265’600      2’265’600      

Prime rate 3.20% 2.70% 2.70%

Shareholder loan details:

Subordinated loan 4’744’001       4’744’001      4’744’001      

Interest rate 3.10% 3.10% 3.10%
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10 - Provisions 

 

 

 

Warranty provision 

During the normal course of its business, the corporation assumes the cost of certain components in 

replacement of defective components under warranties offered on its products. The warranties 

cover generally a period of 12 months. The provision is based on estimates made from historical 

warranty data associated with similar products and services. Nevertheless, conditions may change 

and a significant amount may need to be recorded. 

  

 

Other non-current provision 

Other non-current provisions relate to indemnity obligations in Italy. 

 

 

 

  

Note 31.12.2017 31.12.2016 01.01.2016

Other non-current provisions 980’768            768’756            738’608               

Defined benefit obligation 26 5’482’900        5’615’700        5’566’000            

Total provisions 6’463’668        6’384’456        6’304’608            

Warranty provisions 825’452            1’229’334        1’102’428            

Short-term provisions 825’452            1’229’334        1’102’428            

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Balance 1.1. 1’229’334        1’102’428        

Increase 281’591            1’051’000        

Release -404’962          -51’000            

Usage -301’990          -893’000          

Currency adjustments 21’479              19’906              

Balance 31.12. 825’452            1’229’334        

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Balance 1.1. 768’756            738’608            

Increase 136’140            37’000              

Currency adjustments 75’873              -6’852               

Balance 31.12. 980’768            768’756            
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11 – Share Capital and other Components of Equity 
 

A) Share Capital 

   

 

The company issued 2'173'799 registered shares with a nominal value of CHF 1.-- per share. The 

above schedule represents movement in share numbers and share capital value. 

Dividends paid in 2016 = CHF 645’857 or CHF 0.30 per share. 

 

B) Treasury / Own Shares 

 

 

 

  

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 01.01.2016

Balance Opening 2’173’799       1’976’181       1’976’181          

Issued -                        197’618           -                           

Balance Closing 2’173’799       2’173’799       1’976’181          

Number of Shares: 31.12.2017 31.12.2016 01.01.2016

Balance Opening 121’595           121’595           121’595              

Sale of shares to employees -14’500           -                        -                           

Balance Closing 107’095           121’595           121’595              

Value of Shares:

Balance Opening 1’678’011       1’678’011       1’678’011          

Sale of shares to employees -200’100         -                        -                           

Balance Closing 1’477’911       1’678’011       1’678’011          
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12 - Revenue 

  

Disaggregated revenue information  

  

 

 

13 – Personnel Expenses 

  

 

 

2017 2016

Sales 83’733’854       79’758’613       

Gain on disposals of assets 3’814’203         993’219             

Other operating income 216’891             314’807             

Total revenue 87’764’949       81’066’638       

Revenue from contracts with customers by … 31.12.2017 31.12.2016

… Product type Lifts 70’345’611       66’791’009       

Repairs & spares 9’287’411         9’173’307         

Maintenance service 4’100’832         3’794’296         

Total 83’733’854       79’758’613       

… Revenue recognition Point in Time 39’348’322       38’381’937       

Over Time 44’385’532       41’376’676       

Total 83’733’854       79’758’613       

… Region Switzerland 15’331’939       14’853’264       

Europe 19’581’179       17’970’376       

Americas 48’163’033       46’353’038       

Asia 657’704             581’934             

Total 83’733’854       79’758’613       

Note 2017 2016

Wages and salaries 28’247’554      26’578’401      

Social security cost 3’327’244        3’088’023        

Cost of defined benefit plans 525’700            596’600            

Cost of share-based benefits 19 92’363              4’825                 

Other personnel expenses 374’699            95’295              

32’567’560      30’363’144      
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14 – Operating Expenses 

  

 

 

15 – Other Operating Income 

  

The gains on sales of assets relate to property sold in Canada (2017) and Switzerland (2016) 

  

2017 2016

Building and office leases 1’433’171        1’592’391        

Utilities and waste expenses 424’221            98’241              

Maintenance and repair expenses 777’709            1’577’282        

Marketing expenses 1’780’834        1’538’858        

Vehicles expenses 2’062’354        1’732’484        

Research and development expenses 204’145            141’009            

Administration expenses 4’024’385        3’620’828        

Insurance expenses 275’843            174’983            

ICT expenses 1’415’867        261’887            

Own work capitalised -487’676          -                          

Change of provisions for warranties -450’474          922’187            

Change of other provisions -32’326             939’401            

Change of other provisions 141’085            -                          

Total operating expenses 11’569’139      12’599’551      

2017 2016

Gain on sale of assets 3’814’203        993’219            

Other operating income 216’891            314’807            

Total other operating income 4’031’094        1’308’026        
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16 – Finance Income and Expenses 

    

The interest income 2017 is generated by the change in the currency hedge (see also note 20). CHF 

609’233 (2016: expense of CHF 88’846) are attributable to the revaluation of the open currency 

contracts. 

 

 

17 – Related parties 
 

Transactions with key management personnel 

A) Employee Stock Plan 2009 

The company sold under the Employee Stock Plan 2009 shares to key management personnel with 

an obligation to buy back these shares. The total repurchase obligation amounts to CHF 510’751. See 

also note 19 

Last sale of shares to employees   

  - year 2017  

  - number of shares 14’500   

  - value 119’305   

  - sales condition 10%  discount, blocked for 3 years 

   

Last repurchase of shares from employees 

  - year 2014  

  - number of shares 16’000   

  - value 172’880   
 

  

2017 2016

Interest income 3’151                6’511                

Gain on derivatives 609’233           -                         

Net gain on foreign currency exchange 451’650           138’552           

Finance income 1’064’033       145’064           

Interest on long-term debt 171’972           169’155           

Loss on derivatives -                         88’846             

Interest expense and bank charges 252’627           140’629           

Interest on finance lease 9’523                7’997                

Finance expenses 434’121           406’627           
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B) Key management personnel compensation 
 

 31.12.2017 31.12.2016 
Personnel expenses 361’000  361’828  
Interest payments          147’000           147’000  
Service payments            66’000           169’000  

 

No share-based benefit payments; no extraordinary contribution to pension funds (only salary 

related employer contributions). 

The Personnel expenses comprises short term employee benefits as well as contributions to post-

employment benefit arrangements. 

 

 

18 – Income Tax 

 

The average tax rate is dependent on the mix of net income from different subsidiaries with different 
tax rates. 
 

   

 

  

2017 2016

Net income before tax 7’557’804         3’534’449         

Current income tax expense 556’868             1’273’286         

Deferred tax expense / income 520’490             297’448             

Net income after tax 6’480’445         2’558’612         

Average expected tax rate 24% 16%

Tax expense expected 1’823’811         571’540             

Effect of non-recognition of tax loss carryforwards 78’955               524’081             

Non-tax deductible income / expenses -964’695           74’034               

Other taxes 652                     4’000                  

Other adjustments 138’636             -197’818           

Tax expense booked 1’077’358         975’837             

Average effective tax rate 14% 28%
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Deferred tax by category   

 

Reconciliation of net deferred tax asset 

   

 

Tax losses carried forward 

Tax losses carried forward are not recognised as deferred tax assets. 

  

 

 

  

2017 2016

Deferred tax asset (net) 1’283’290         1’178’894         

Tax expense in the income statement of the period -520’490           297’448             

Tax expense during the period recognised in OCI 33’303               -62’007              

Currency impact -23’490              -131’046           

Deferred tax closing balance 772’614             1’283’290         

2017 2016 01.01.2016

Tax loses carried forward Tax loss Tax effect Tax loss Tax effect Tax loss Tax effect

0-1 year -                      -                   -                      -                   -                      -                   

1-5 years 6’786’000    681’690      6’859’000    664’155      11’309’000  1’095’000  

> 5 years 5’698’103    1’118’748  5’079’689    1’231’953  5’059’000    1’227’000  

Total tax losses unrecognised 12’484’103  1’800’438  11’938’689  1’896’108  11’938’689  2’322’000  
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19 – Share-based Payments 
 

Since 2010 the management of Garaventa Accessibility Group has the possibility to acquire a limited 

number of registered shares of the company at a preferential price. 14'500 shares were sold to 

employees in 2017 (2016: no shares) 

Based on the company's obligation to repurchase the shares under the Employee Stock Plan 2009, 

the following liability has been accounted for: 

 

The sales price for treasury shares is determined based on the net book value of the shares (Swiss 

GAAP FER). The sales price increased from CHF 8.04 in 2016 to CHF 10.01 in 2017 and with it the 

valuation of the repurchasing obligation. A corresponding repurchasing provision is included in other 

long-term liabilities (see note 10). 

In connection with the acquisition of Garaventa by Savaria Corp. the repurchasing obligation was 

transferred to Savaria Corp. 

The repurchasing obligation established amounted to CHF 510’751 (2017), 341’775 (2016) and 

283’810 (2015). 

 

 

20 – Financial Risk and Capital Management 
 

(The Group is exposed to a variety of general and industry-specific risks. The most significant financial 

risks to which it is exposed are market risks (including interest rate risks, foreign currency risks, and 

price risks), liquidity risks, and credit risks. These risks can have a material impact on the Group’s 

financial position, results of operations, and cash flows. 

 

(2)  Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk that a financial loss may arise if a counterparty is unable or unwilling to fulfil its 

contractual payment obligations. Cash and cash equivalents are held or issued by financial 

institutions with a superior-quality credit rating. Thus, the corporation considers that the risk of non-

performance of such financial institutions is negligible. 

The Corporation provides credit to its clients in the normal course of business. It carries out credit 

checks on its clients on a continual basis and minimizes its credit risks by conducting its operations 

with a wide variety of clients in several industries. Credit risks related to commercial business 

activities are managed by Group companies. 

2017 2016 01.01.2016

# Amount # Amount # Amount

Barred shares held by employees 22’500   225’331  22’500   180’940  16’500     128’297      

Non-barred shares held by employees 28’500   285’420  20’000   160’835  20’000     155’512      

51’000   510’751  42’500   341’775  36’500     283’810      
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(3)  Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Group encounters difficulties in meeting its obligations on 

time or at a reasonable price. Management assesses its liquidity risk on an ongoing basis to ensure 

that it has sufficient liquidity to meet its obligations. To ensure the availability of sufficient liquidity to 

meet current obligations, the Corporation maintains similar payment terms with its customers as it 

has with its suppliers. 

Garaventa had the following net working capital at its disposal: 

 

 

(4)  Market risk 
In the course of its normal business activities, the Group is exposed to market risks arising mainly 

from changes in interest rates and foreign currency exchange rates. 

The Group’s assets and liabilities associated with pension plans are not included in the following 

quantitative and qualitative information. 

 

(i)  Currency risk 

The Group uses the Swiss franc as its reporting currency. It is exposed to foreign currency exchange 

movements, primarily in EUR, CAD and USD. 

This risk is categorized as transaction risk due to income and expenses in currencies other than the 

local reporting currency, or as translation risk arising from the consolidation of the financial 

statements of Group companies in Swiss francs. 

The majority of income and expenses from operating activities are incurred in local currencies. 

Where transactions in foreign currencies occur, these are managed either through matching the 

invoicing currency to the source currency of the cost of materials, or by hedging through currency 

forward contracts. 

The main exposure arises in the Canadian operation versus the US dollar. The company has entered 

into the purchase of forward foreign exchange contracts with the Canadian chartered bank to fix the 

purchase price on buying USD against CAD to settle personnel costs. Any gain or loss on the currency 

hedge is disclosed in the balance sheet, any change is recognised in profit and loss. The company 

does not hold or issue financial instruments or derivatives for trading or speculative purposes. 

 

Foreign currency sensitivity: 

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 01.01.2016

Current assets 37’502’148   41’502’173   34’053’109   

Current liabilities -18’062’545 -16’968’309 -14’790’768 

Net working capital 19’439’603   24’533’865   19’262’340   

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 01.01.2016

Outstanding forward exchange contracts 18 23 8

Duration < 1 year < 1 year < 1 year

Estimated fair value gain CAD 688'106

Estimated fair value loss CAD 94'466 CAD 211'754



Garaventa Accessibility AG, Arth – Consolidated Financial Statement as of 31.12.2017 35 

The following table (values in CHF) demonstrates the sensitivity to a 1 cent change in exchange rate 

of EUR, CAD and USD versus CHF, with all other variables held constant. The impact on profit before 

tax is due to the currency hedge being adjusted through income statement. 

 

 

IFRS require all financial instruments which are held at fair value, and all reported fair values, to be 

categorized into three classes (or “levels”) according to whether the fair values are based on quoted 

prices in active markets (Level 1), on models using other observable market data (Level 2), or on 

models using unobservable inputs (Level 3). 

The only financial instruments that the Garaventa Accessibility recognized at fair value were 

derivatives held for currency hedging. The measurement of the derivatives falls into Level 2 of the 

fair value measurement hierarchy under IFRS 13. 

 

(ii) Interest rate risks 

Interest rate risks result from changes in interest rates that can negatively affect the Group’s financial 

position, results of operations, and cash flows. Fluctuations in interest rates lead to changes in the 

interest costs and interest income of variable interest-bearing assets and liabilities. 

Garaventa is exposed to interest rate risks arising from cash, bank loans and long-term debt. Cash 

and short-term bank loans/overdrafts expose the group to the risk of variability in cash flows due to 

changes in interest rates, whereas long-term loans issued at fixed rates expose the Corporation to 

the risk of variability in fair value due to changes in interest rates. 

 

Garaventa's sensitivity to interest rate changes is limited.  

- Cash and short-term bank loans/overdrafts impact the income side. The current interests are at 

historically low rates.  

- The relevant interest rates on long-term loans are fixed. 

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

EUR CAD USD EUR CAD USD

Cash 2’976              6’617            46’218         -                     -                       -                     

Trade And Other Receivables 3’393’474      6’594’742    2’074’232   3’274’146    6’347’233      2’121’543    

Short Term Bank Loan 2’341’278      -72’763        -                     -41                -                       -                     

Trade And Other Payables -2’655’936    -2’312’844  -653’874     -1’650’676  -945’779        -139’511      

Long Term Debt -                       -2’724’750  -118’033     -                     -6’261’192    -                     

Total monetary items 3’081’792      1’491’002    1’348’544   1’623’430    -859’739        1’982’032    

increase in 1 cent vs CHF

 - balance sheet exposure 26’372            19’152          13’820         15’147          -11’350          19’464          

 - net profit exposure -6’881          -945                

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 01.01.2016

Cash 5’987’562     10’143’972   6’527’620        

Short term bank loan 77’497           41                   52’197              

Long term debt 7’721’620     11’232’760   9’165’809        
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The group reviews on a regular basis its exposure to interest rate risks and examines the renewal and 

refinancing options that are available to it in order to minimize this risk. There are no derivative 

instruments in place. 

 

(iii)  Price risk 

The Corporation's products include a large number of components manufactured by numerous 

suppliers around the world. The price of such components can vary and affect the Corporation's 

profit margins. However, the Corporation's flexible business model enables it to change supplier if 

required in order to minimize this risk. 

Garaventa does not use derivative products on the price of materials. 

 

(5) Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities 
 

 

 

(6)  Capital management 
For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued capital, share surpluses 

and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the parent. The primary objective 

of the Group’s capital management is to maximise the shareholder value. 

The Group manages its capital structure and adjusts in light of changes in economic conditions and 

the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group 

may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. 

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years 

ended 31 December 2017 and 2016. 

01.01.2017 Cash flows Fx 

movement

New 

leases

31.12.2017

Current interest-bearing loans and borrowings 41                   77’457           77’497          

Current obligation under finance leases 178’652         -61’823         101’738   218’567        

Non-current interest-bearing loans and borrowings 11’005’193   -3’391’784   -139’784       7’473’625    

Non-current obligation under finance leases 227’567         -                      -                       20’428     247’995        

11’411’453   -3’376’150   -139’784       122’166   8’017’685    

01.01.2016 Cash flows Fx 

movement

New 

leases

31.12.2016

Current interest-bearing loans and borrowings 52’197           -52’156         41                   

Current obligation under finance leases 152’856         -51’040         76’836     178’652        

Non-current interest-bearing loans and borrowings 9’024’401     2’040’591     -59’799          11’005’193  

Non-current obligation under finance leases 141’408         -                      -                       86’159     227’567        

9’370’862     1’937’395     -59’799          162’995   11’411’453  
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(7) Cash flow impact 

 

 

21 – Commitments 
 

Operational lease 

Non-cancellable operating lease rentals (mainly offices, parking, cars) are payable as follows: 

 

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 01.01.2016

Short term bank loan 77’497                    41                          52’197                 

Trade and other payables 7’468’349              4’540’665            3’510’747           

Other current financial liabilities 729’317                  591’985                587’731               

Long term debt 7’721’620              11’232’760          9’165’809           

Cash -5’987’562            -10’143’972        -6’527’620          

Net debt 10’009’222            6’221’479            6’788’864           

Equity 22’712’270            15’893’604          9’661’230           

Equity and net debt 32’721’492            22’115’083          16’450’093         

Gearing ratio 31% 28% 41%

As at 31 December 2017 on demand

Less than 3 

months

3 to 12 

months

1 to 5 

years >5 years Total

Carrying 

amount

Short term bank loan 77’497 77’497 77’497

Trade and other payables 5’591’485 1’876’865 7’468’350 7’468’349

Other current financial liabilities 72’712 656’175 247’995 976’882 729’317

Long term debt 58’603 175’809 937’648 8’351’557 9’523’617 7’721’620

As at 31 December 2016 on demand

Less than 3 

months

3 to 12 

months

1 to 5 

years >5 years Total

Carrying 

amount

Short term bank loan 41 41 41

Trade and other payables 3’835’805 704’860 4’540’665 4’540’665

Other current financial liabilities 79’587 512’398 227’567 819’552 591’985

Long term debt 79’029 237’087 1’264’465 13’004’978 14’585’559 11’232’760

As at 1 January 2016 on demand

Less than 3 

months

3 to 12 

months

1 to 5 

years >5 years Total

Carrying 

amount

Short term bank loan 52’197 52’197 52’197

Trade and other payables 275’345 760’402 3’510’747 3’510’747

Other current financial liabilities 93’250 494’481 141’408 3’510’747 587’731

Long term debt 65’659 196’976 1’050’539 10’337’575 11’650’749 9’165’809

2017 2016

Minimum NPV of Minimum NPV of

Payments Payments Payments Payments

Less than 1 year 923’149      918’568       843’696          839’519      

Between 1 and 5 years 1’786’372  1’746’306   1’732’615      1’687’993  

More than 5 years 81’967        78’378         169’364          161’947      

2’791’488  2’743’252   2’745’675      2’689’459  
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The Corporation concluded lease agreements for the rental of its premises and entered into 

operating leases for rolling stock and equipment. The building leases run for remaining periods 

between 6 and 66 months, with most leases having an option to renew after that date. 

 

Finance lease 

The corporation has finance lease for cars.  

 

 

 

22 – Pension Plans 
 

The Group has three funded defined benefit plans in Switzerland. These plans are managed by a 

separate legal entity "ALSA PK, unabhängige Sammelstiftung" (thereafter referred to as "Pension 

Fund"). The governing bodies of these entities have an obligation to act in the interests of the plan 

participants and are also responsible for the investment strategy.  

These pension plans are governed by the Swiss Federal Law on Occupational Retirement, Survivors’ 

and Disability Pension Plans (BVG), which states that pension plans are to be managed by 

independent, separate legal entities. It also stipulates that a pension plan’s most senior governing 

body (Board of Trustees) must be composed of equal numbers of employee and employer 

representatives. 

Plan participants are insured against the financial consequences of old age, disability, and death. The 

insurance benefits are subject to regulations, with the BVG specifying the minimum benefits that are 

to be provided. The employer and employees pay contributions to the pension plan. If a plan is 

underfunded, various measures can be taken, such as a reduction in benefits by altering the 

conversion rates or increasing current contributions. The BVG states how the employer and 

employees have to jointly fund potential restructurings. 

The Pension Fund has the legal structure of a foundation. All actuarial risks are borne by the 

foundation. 

They consist of demographic risks (primarily life expectancy) and financial risks (primarily the 

discount rate, future increases in salaries/wages, and the return on plan assets) and are regularly 

assessed by the Board of Trustees. In addition, an actuarial report is drawn up annually in accordance 

with BVG requirements.  

2017 2016
Minimum 

payments

NPV of 

payments

Minimum 

payments

NPV of 

payments

Within one year 218’137         217’594         178’652         178’652         

Between 1 and 5 years 247’995         244’628         227’567         227’567         

More than 5 years -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total 466’132         462’221         406’219         406’219         

Carrying amount in fixed assets 261’398         193’483         
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The Board of Trustees defines the investment strategy as often as necessary and at least once 

annually. When defining the investment strategy, it takes account of the foundation’s objectives, 

benefit obligations, and risk capacity. The investment strategy is defined on the basis of a long-term 

target asset structure. The aim is to ensure that plan assets and liabilities are aligned in the medium 

and long term and actuarial risks are reinsured. 

 

 

The main driver behind the change in the plan deficit are the remeasurements (change in experience 

assumptions and change in financial assumptions).  

The plan assets are managed by the Pension Fund and valued at market price consisting of the 

following asset classes: 

 

Assets are invested in line with a long-term investment strategy which - legally required - are 

conservative or low-risk based. 

Garaventa Accessibility does not invest the plan assets directly but only through investment funds 

offered by insurance companies or banks. Garaventa Accessibility has no influence of any kind on the 

investment decisions of the fund managers. 

 

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 01.01.2016

Fair value of plan assets 13’206’900  12’287’100  10’311’400 

Present value of defined benefit obligation 18’689’800  17’902’800  15’877’400 

Plan deficit -5’482’900   -5’615’700   -5’566’000  

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 01.01.2016

Shares and alternative classes 6’396’117 5’599’189 4’229’727

Bonds 1’751’240 2’102’306 2’296’342

Property 3’967’363 3’442’819 2’683’020

Cash/outstanding debits 1’092’180 1’142’686 1’102’311

13’206’900 12’287’000 10’311’400
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The discount rate and the future increase in salaries/wages were identified as significant 

assumptions. 

 

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Cost of the defined benefit plan

Service cost 525’700 596’600

Net interest on employee benefits 25’200 22’200

Total pension expense recorded in income statement 550’900 618’800

Remeasurement of employee benefit

change in demographic assumptions 0 0

change in financial assumptions -5’600 242’300

experience estimates -227’100 -17’800 

-232’700 224’500

Change in fair value of plan assets

Opening Balance 1.1. 12’287’100 10’311’400

Contribution to the fund 543’500 369’800

Benefits paid -65’000 768’700

Interest income 56’300 43’600

Return on plan assets -92’500 423’800

Plan member contribution 477’500 369’800

Closing Balance 31.12. 13’206’900 12’287’100

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Change in fair value of defined benefit obligation

Opening Balance 1.1. 17’902’800 15’877’400

Service costs 525’700 596’600

Benefits paid by the plan -65’000 768’700

Interest cost 81’500 65’800

Remeasurements -232’700 224’500

Plan member contribution 477’500 369’800

Closing Balance 31.12. 18’689’800 17’902’800

Plan participants

Active 77 77

Retired 5 4

Total 82 81

Significant actuarial assumption

Discount rate 0.45% 0.40%

increase in salaries/wages 1.00% 0.80%
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A change in actuarial assumption would result in an impact on the defined benefit (net) obligation: 

– 0.5% increase in the discount rate 

– 0.5% increase in the expected  salaries/wages growth rate 

The sensitivity analysis is based on reasonable possible changes as at the end of the reporting year. 

Each change in a significant actuarial assumption was analysed separately as part of the test. 

Interdependencies were not considered. 

Effect on future cash flow 

The following are the expected payments or contributions to the defined benefit plan in future years: 

 

Pension maturity 

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation as at 31 December 2017 was between 6.8 

years and 11.8 years (depending on the plan). 

 

 

23 – Subsequent Events 
 

In September 2018 Management decided to close the China operation. The close will take effect in 

2019, the financial implication of that decision is currently being evaluated.  

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

within next 12 months 76’400           50’200           

beween 2 and 5 years 297’100        194’700        

beween 5 and 10 years 329’800        226’000        

beyond 10 years -                      -                      

703’300        470’900        



SCHEDULE  B 

Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements of Garaventa Lift  
for the six months ended June 30, 2018 
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Consolidated Interim Balance Sheet 
(in CHF) 

  

Note 30.06.2018 31.12.2017

ASSETS (unaudited)

Cash 5’336’774                     5’987’562                     

Trade and other receivables 14’970’415                   14’023’817                  

Inventories 15’968’079                   15’566’302                  

Derivatives -                                       535’691                        

Contract asset 598’643                         502’480                        

Prepaid expenses 478’190                         886’297                        

Current assets 37’352’100                   37’502’148                  

Fixed assets 4 14’819’553                   15’743’365                  

Intangible assets and goodwi l l 4 1’125’605                     941’976                        

Deferred tax assets 1’184’005                     772’614                        

Non-current assets 17’129’163                   17’457’955                  

Total assets 54’481’263                   54’960’103                  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Short term bank loan 146’137                         77’497                           

Trade and other payables 7’824’760                     7’468’349                     

Contract liability 6’099’619                     5’701’149                     

Deferred revenues 977’480                         918’299                        

Accruals 2’483’338                     2’164’399                     

Income taxes payable / accruals 163’666                         178’083                        

Short-term provisions 814’481                         825’452                        

Other current financial liabilities 28’056                           729’317                        

Current liabilities 18’537’536                   18’062’545                  

Long term debt 8’373’567                     7’721’620                     

Provisions 6’540’251                     6’463’668                     

Non-current liabilities 14’913’818                   14’185’288                  

Total liabilities 33’451’354                   32’247’833                  

Share capital 5 2’173’799                     2’173’799                     

Treasury shares 5 -1’477’911                    -1’477’911                   

Surplus 13’230’816                   12’589’389                  

Retained earnings 7’103’205                     9’426’993                     

Equity 21’029’909                   22’712’270                  

Total liabilities and equity 54’481’263                   54’960’103                  
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Consolidated Interim Income Statement 
For the six months ended 30 June 2018 

(in CHF) 

 

   

  

Note 2018 2017

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue 6 43’394’347                         37’798’824               

Cost of materials 19’222’664                         14’782’233               

Personnel expense 17’927’177                         16’016’565               

Other operating expense 6’216’911                           6’652’549                 

Depreciation of fixed assets 953’334                               516’896                     

Amortisation of intangible assets 175’371                               88’524                       

Operating expenses 44’495’457                         38’056’768               

Other operating income 7 189’286                               4’153’304                 

Operating Profit -911’824                             3’895’360                 

Finance income 171’696                               610’518                     

Finance expense -733’822                             -335’142                   

Profit before taxes -1’473’949                          4’170’736                 

Income tax expense 178’271                               839’173                     

Net Profit -1’652’220                          3’331’563                 
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Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income 
For the six months ended 30 June 2018 

(in CHF) 

   

 

 

  

2018 2017

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Net profit -1’652’220      3’331’563           

Other comprehensive income - may be reclassified into the income statement in the future

 - exchange differences on translation of foreign operations -540’891          580’880               

Net other comprehensive income that may be reclassified into

the income statement in the future -540’891          580’880               

Other comprehensive income - not to be reclassified to the income statement in the future

Net other comprehensive income - not to be reclassified to the
income statement in the future -                         -                             

Total other comprehensive income for the year net of tax -540’891          580’880               

Total comprehensive income for the year net of tax -2’193’111      3’912’443           
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Consolidated Interim Cash Flow Statement 
For the six months 30 June 2018 

(in CHF) 

 

 

  

Note 2018 2017

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Cash flow from operating activities

Net income before tax -1’473’949           4’020’003           

Adjustments to reconcile net income before tax

to net cash flows:

Depreciation of financial assets 953’334                516’896             

Amortisation of intangible assets 175’371                88’524               

Gain on sales of assets 7 -27’210                 -3’787’897          

Finance income / expense 320’511                21’472               

Change in provisions -445’138               -47’142              

Change in trade and other receivables -946’599               -898’943            

Change in inventory -401’777               -2’158’460          

Change in prepaid expenses 408’107                -1’062’136          

Change in contract assets -96’162                 -151’239            

Change in contract liabilities 398’470                1’628’594           

Change in other current assets 535’691                -535’691            

Change in trade and other payables 356’411                1’032’960           

Change in accruals 378’119                -1’050’052          

Income tax paid -192’688               -624’926            

Interest received / paid -186’185               -208’130            

Net cash from operating activities -243’694               -3’216’166            

Cash flows from investing activities

Additions to fixed assets 4 -497’412               319’245             

Disposals of fixed assets 4 41’131                   2’753’932           

Additions to intangible assets 4 -359’102               -90’081              

Net cash from investing activities -815’382               2’983’096              

Cash flows from financing activities -                              -                       

Repayment  of / proceeds from short- and long-term debt -667’589               -1’547’655          

Issue of shares 651’947                -                       

Net Cash from financing activities -15’642                 -1’547’655            

Exchange rate differences 423’931                -39’917              

Net change in cash -650’788               -1’820’642            

Cash as at 1.1. 5’987’562             10’143’972            

Cash as at 30.06. 5’336’774             8’323’330              
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Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity  
For the six months 30 June 2018 

(in CHF, unaudited) 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Share 

capital Surplus

Treasury

shares

Retained 

earnings Total

Opening balance 1.1.2017 2’173’799      13’401’166   -1’678’011    1’996’650      15’893’604      

Net Income 3’331’563      3’331’563        

Other comprehensive income -                       -                       -                       580’880         580’880            

Dividends -                       -645’857        -                       30’196            -615’661          

Change in treasury shares -                       -165’920        200’100         -                       34’180              

Closing balance 30.06.2017 2’173’799      12’589’389   -1’477’911    5’939’290      19’224’567      

Opening balance 1.1.2018 2’173’799      12’589’389   -1’477’911    9’426’993      22’712’270      

Net Income -1’652’220    -1’652’220       

Other comprehensive income -                  -                  -                  -540’891        -2’193’111       

Change in repurchasing obligation -                  641’427         -                  -130’677        510’750            

Closing balance 30.6.2018 2’173’799      13’230’816   -1’477’911    7’103’205      21’029’909      
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Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Statements 
 

01 – Reporting Entity 
 

GARAVENTA ACCESSIBILITY AG ("GAAG") is a company domiciled in Switzerland. The address of its 

registered office is Tennmattstrasse 15, 6410 Goldau. The interim condensed consolidated financial 

statements of GAAG as at and for the period ended 30 June 2018 comprise the accounts of GAAG 

and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the "Corporation"). 

The interim condensed financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2018 were authorised 

for issue by the CFO of the company on 12. November 2018. 

 

The activities of the Corporation consist of manufacturing, installing and distributing vertical lifts and 

stairlifts for people with mobility challenges. 

 

02 – Basis of Presentation 
 

A) Statement of compliance 
The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2018 

have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. The interim condensed 

consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the 

annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the corporation’s annual 

consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2017. 

 

B) Functional and presentation currency 
These consolidated financial statements are presented in Swiss Francs, which is also GAAG's 

functional currency. 

 

 

03 – Significant Accounting Policies 
 

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial 

statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated 

financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017. The Group has not early adopted any 

other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective. 
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04 – Fixed and Intangible Assets 
 

 

    

 

Intangible assets are comprised of the following components: 

     

Land & 

Buildings

Machinery 

& Equipm.

Computer Vehicles Vehicles 

leased

Total Fixed 

Assets

Intangible 

Assets

Cost Value

Opening 1.1.2017 5’300’158    6’585’220   3’179’384     2’166’274     503’593        17’734’629   1’315’446   

Additions -                      306’134       274’610        527’362        107’476        1’215’581      -                     

Disposals -657’365      -130’845     -5’538           -344’183       -                      -1’137’931    -                     

Currency adj. 160’495        120’142       210’092        -32’467         -                      458’261         27’582         

Closing value 30.06.2017 4’803’288    6’880’650   3’658’548     2’316’986     611’069        18’270’541   1’343’028   

Accumulated Depreciation

Opening 1.1.2017 768’233        5’375’304   2’693’532     1’359’187     310’110        -10’506’366  -850’043     

Depreciation -181’853      -115’810     -63’900         -112’429       -42’905         -516’896        -88’524        

Disposal 219’122        16’924         74’431           -                      -                      310’476         -                     

Currency adj. -45’438         -69’295        -20’024         3’088             -                      -131’669        62’498         

Closing value 30.06.2016 -776’401      -5’543’486  -2’703’024   -1’468’528   -353’015       -10’844’454  -876’068     

4’531’925    1’209’916   485’852        807’087        193’483        7’228’263      

Net value 30.06.2017 4’026’886    1’337’165   955’523        848’458        258’055        7’426’087      466’960       

Cost Value

Opening 1.1.2018 12’169’000  2’466’541   326’973        1’280’150     657’317        16’899’981   2’000’079   

Additions -66’354         248’570       42’071           273’124        -                      497’412         359’102       

Disposals -                      -2’167          -                      -49’119         -115’524       -166’810        -                     

Currency adj. -369’032      -171’896     -75’754         -22’105         -                      -638’787        -13’345        

Closing value 30.06.2018 11’733’614  2’541’050   293’290        1’482’050     541’793        16’591’796   2’345’836   

Accumulated Depreciation

Opening 1.1.2018 -1’094’414   -141’637     700’727        -225’372       -395’919       -1’156’616    -1’058’103  

Depreciation -174’066      -376’130     -148’382       -213’718       -41’000         -953’295        -175’371     

Disposal -                      1’773            -                      39’652           111’425        152’850         -                     

Currency adj. 2’049             111’007       59’436           12’326           -                      184’818         13’243         

Closing value 30.06.2018 -1’266’432   -404’987     611’781        -387’111       -325’494       -1’772’243    -1’220’231  

Net value 30.06.2018 10’467’182  2’136’062   905’071        1’094’938     216’299        14’819’553   1’125’605   

30.06.2018 30.06.2017

Capitalized development costs 1’116’163     451’856        

Concessions and rights 9’442             15’105           

Total intangible assets 1’125’605     466’960        
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05 - Revenue 
 

Disaggregated revenue information  

  

 

 

06 – Related parties 
 

Transactions with key management personnel 

A) Employee Stock Plan 2009 

The company sold under the Employee Stock Plan 2009 shares to key management personnel with 

an obligation to buy back these shares. The total repurchase obligation amounts to CHF 0.00 (2017: 

CHF 510’751) as the repurchasing obligation expired after Garaventa was acquired by Savaria..  

 

B) Key management personnel compensation 
 

 30.06.2018 30.06.2017 
Personnel expenses 145’000  180’000  
Interest payments          73’500           73’500  
Service payments               66’000  

 

No share-based benefit payments; no extraordinary contribution to pension funds (only salary 

related employer contributions). 

2018 2017

(Jan-Jun) (Jan-Jun)

Revenue from contracts with customers by …

… Product type Lifts 36’720’830       31’755’153       

Repairs & spares 4’532’215         4’192’488         

Maintenance service 2’141’302         1’851’182         

Total 43’394’347       37’798’824       

… Revenue recognition Point in Time 21’089’605       17’762’473       

Over Time 22’304’742       20’036’351       

Total 43’394’347       37’798’824       

… Region Switzerland 7’432’172         6’921’087         

Europe 10’275’047       8’839’263         

Americas 25’322’306       21’741’577       

Asia 364’821             296’898             

Total 43’394’347       37’798’824       
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07 – Share-based Payments 
 

Since 2010 the management of Garaventa Accessibility Group has the possibility to acquire a limited 

number of registered shares of the company at a preferential price. In 2018 no shares were sold to 

employees (2017: 14'500 shares). 

Based on the company's obligation to repurchase the shares under the Employee Stock Plan 2009, a 

provision for the share repurchasing obligation was established. 

The provision of CHF 510’751 (2017) was released to equity as the repurchasing obligation was 

transferred to Savaria Corp. after Savaria acquired the Garaventa Group. 

 

08 – Subsequent Events 
 

In September 2018 Management decided to close the China operation. The close will take effect in 

2019, the financial implication of that decision is currently being evaluated.  



SAVARIA CORPORATION

UNAUDITED - PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017

APPENDIX C



SAVARIA CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at June 30, 2018
(in thousands of Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

Savaria Garaventa Lift Pro forma

June 30, June 30, Pro forma consolidated

2018 2018 adjustments June 30,

Notes 2018

Assets

Current assets

  Cash 3 (b)(c)(d) 73,336  $       7,076  $         (58,086)  $      22,326  $       

  Trade and other receivables 3 (c) 29,240           19,849           (714)               48,375           

  Income taxes receivable 423                -                 -                 423                

  Derivative financial instruments 162                -                 -                 162                

  Inventories 3 (c) 45,832           21,966           (1,855)            65,943           

  Prepaid expenses 3 (c) 2,869             633                (34)                 3,468             

  Deposit 627                -                 -                 627                

Total current assets 152,489         49,524           (60,689)          141,324         

Non-current assets

  Derivative financial instruments 70                  -                 -                 70                  

  Long-term loans 21                  -                 -                 21                  

  Fixed assets 3 (c) 37,118           19,650           (289)               56,479           

  Intangible assets and goodwill 3 (b)(c) 104,165         1,493             64,435           170,093         

  Deposit on a business acquisition 9,464             -                 -                 9,464             

  Deposits on purchases of fixed assets 23                  -                 -                 23                  

  Other long-term assets 237                -                 -                 237                

  Deferred tax assets 3 (c) 3,212             1,570             (66)                 4,716             

Total non-current assets 154,310         22,713           64,080           241,103         

Total  assets 306,799  $     72,237  $       3 391  $         382,427  $     

Liabilities

Current liabilities

  Bank loans -$               194  $            -$               194  $            

  Trade and other payables 3 (c)(d) 24,443           13,705           (2,558)            35,590           

  Dividend payable 1,345             -                 -                 1,345             

  Income taxes payable 1,526             217                -                 1,743             

  Deferred revenues 6,443             9,383             -                 15,826           

  Derivative financial instruments 422                -                 -                 422                

  Current portion of long-term debt 1,786             -                 -                 1,786             

  Warranty provisions 3 (c) 989                540                (8)                   1,521             

Total current liabilities 36,954           24,039           (2,566)            58,427           

Non-current liabilities

  Long-term debt 3 (b) 59,367           11,103           34,512           104,982         

  Warranty provisions 754                540                -                 1 294             

  Other long-term liabilities 935                8,671             -                 9,606             

  Income taxes payable 639                -                 -                 639                

  Derivative financial instruments 934                -                 -                 934                

  Deferred tax liabilities 9,516             -                 -                 9,516             

Total non-current liabilities 72,145           20,314           34,512           126,971         

Total liabilities 109,099         44,353           31,946           185,398         

Equity

  Share capital 3 (b) 178,320         2,883             (2,882)            178,321         

Treasury shares 3 (b) -                 (1,960)            1,960             -                 

  Contributed surplus 3 (b) 3,707             17,543           (16,995)          4,255             

  Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,087)            -                 -                 (1,087)            

  Retained earnings 3 (b)(d) 16,760           9,418             (10,638)          15,540           

Total equity 197,700         27,884           (28,555)          197,029         

Total liabilities and equity 306,799  $     72,237  $       3,391  $         382,427  $     

The notes on pages 5 to 13 are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.
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SAVARIA CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF NET INCOME
For the period of six months ended June 30, 2018
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts - Unaudited)

Savaria Garaventa Lift Pro forma

June 30, June 30, Pro forma consolidated

2018 2018 adjustments June 30,

Notes 2018

Revenue 3 (c) 120,827  $   57,363  $     (2,052)  $      176,138  $   

Cost of sales 3 (c) 80,396         43,718         (2,190)          121,924       

Gross margin 40,431         13,645         138              54,214         

Operating expenses

      Administrative 3 (c) 9,330           4,234           (171)             13,393         

      Selling 3 (c) 14,088         6,662           (308)             20,442         

      Engineering 3 (c) 2,375           2,108           (27)               4,456           

      Research and development 964              1,261           -               2,225           

26,757         14,265         (506)             40,516         

      Other (income) expenses 3 (d)(f) (502)             590              (1,271)          (1,183)          

Operating income (loss) 14,176         (1,210)          1,915           14,881         

      Finance income 3 (c) (980)             (233)             10                (1,203)          

      Finance costs 3 (c)(e)(h) 1,457           970              103              2,530           

Net finance costs 477              737              113              1,327           

Income (loss) before income tax 13,699         (1,947)          1,802           13,554         

      Income tax expense 3 (c)(i) 3,551           235              296              4,082           

Net income (loss) 10,148  $     (2,182)  $      1,506  $       9,472  $       

Earnings per share:

     Basic 4 $       0.24 $       0.21

     Diluted 4 $       0.23 $       0.21

The notes on pages 5 to 13 are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.
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SAVARIA CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF NET INCOME
For the year ended December 31, 2017
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts - Unaudited)

Savaria Garaventa Lift Pro forma

December 31, December 31, Pro forma consolidated

2017 2017 adjustments December 31,

Notes 2017

Revenue 3 (c) 180,518  $   110,437  $   (5,223)  $      285,732  $   

Cost of sales 3 (c) 116,593       80,048         (4,992)          191,649       

Gross margin 63,925         30,389         (231)             94,083         

Operating expenses

      Administrative 3 (c) 15,029         8,440           (359)             23,110         

      Selling 3 (c) 20,162         11,128         (511)             30,779         

      Engineering 3 (c) 3,239           3,854           (52)               7,041           

      Research and development 1,242           1,645           -               2,887           

39,672         25,067         (922)             63,817         

      Other expenses (income) 3 (c)(d)(f)(g) 1,617           (3,914)          3,987           1,690           

Operating income 22,636         9,236           (3,296)          28,576         

      Finance income 3 (c)(h) (282)             (1,304)          671              (915)             

      Finance costs 3 (e)(c) 1,913           572              1,516           4,001           

Net finance costs (income) 1,631           (732)             2,187           3,086           

Income before income tax 21,005         9,968           (5,483)          25,490         

      Income tax expense 3 (c)(i) 1,757           1,420           (490)             2,687           

Net income 19,248  $     8,548  $       (4,993)  $      22,803  $     

Earnings per share:

     Basic 4 $       0.48 $       0.53

     Diluted 4 $       0.47 $       0.52

The notes on pages 5 to 13 are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.
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1 . Basis of Presentation

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

2 .

the unaudited consolidated financial statements of Savaria as at and for the period ended on

June 30, 2018;

the unaudited consolidated financial statements of Garaventa Lift as at and for the period ended on

June 30, 2018;

the audited consolidated financial statements of Savaria as at and for the year ended on December 31,

2017; and

On August 31st, 2018, Savaria acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Garaventa Lift. The Savaria

and Garaventa Lift union creates an industry leader, with a global presence, extensive distribution network and

the most comprehensive accessibility product line on the market. Garaventa Lift designs, manufactures,

distributes and installs accessibility equipment, such as straight and curved staircases, vertical and inclined lift

platforms, as well as residential and commercial elevators. This acquisition has several key benefits that will help

Savaria achieve its long-term strategic growth objectives. Firstly, it provides Savaria with a global sales network

with 15 additional sales offices in North America, and Europe, as well as over 100 additional active distributors.

Secondly, it allows Savaria to benefit from more geographically diversified revenue sources, since more than

40% of Garaventa Lift revenues are generated outside of North America, mainly in Europe. The acquisition of

Garaventa Lift offers Savaria additional manufacturing flexibility, with complementary plants in Western Canada

and Italy. Lastly, significant synergies will result from this transaction primarily due to the cost savings associated

with the combined purchases and efficiencies achieved through the pooling of sales and development activities.

SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Savaria Corporation's ("Savaria" or the "Corporation") unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of financial

position as at June 30, 2018 and unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of net income for the six-month

period ended June 30, 2018 and the year ended December 31, 2017 have been prepared by management in

connection with the acquisition of all of the outstanding shares of Garaventa Accessibility AG ("Garaventa Lift")

dated August 31st, 2018.

(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

The information provided in these pro forma consolidated financial statements was derived from the documents

listed below and they must be read in conjunction with these documents:

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information, estimates and certain assumptions that

management believes are reasonable and are described in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma

consolidated financial statements. These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements do not take into

account any synergies or cost savings which may, or are expected to, occur as a result of the transaction. These

consolidated financial statements are provided for information purposes only and do not purport to represent

what the combined corporation's actual performance would have been had if the transaction occurred on the date

indicated and do not purport to indicate results of operations for any future period.

In the opinion of the management, these consolidated financial statements include all significant adjustments

necessary for a fair presentation in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard ("IFRS").

The total consideration amounts to 74 million swiss franc ("CHF") subject to customary post-closing adjustments.

In addition to its cash on hand, the Corporation drew from its revolving credit facility to finance the purchase price

payable under this transaction.

the audited consolidated financial statements of Garaventa Lift as at and for the year ended on

December 31, 2017.

Business Acquisition
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SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

2 .

Garaventa Lift

Assets acquired

Current assets 44,352  $       

Fixed assets 20,044           

Intangible assets and goodwill 68,749           

Other long-term assets 1,449             

134,594  $     

Liability assumed

Current liabilities 33,996           

Other long-term liabilities 9,376             

43,372  $       

Fair value of net assets acquired 91,222  $       

Less: Cash in acquired business 2,630             

Cash flows related to the acquisition 88,592  $       

3 . Pro forma Significant Assumptions and Adjustments

(a)

For the preparation of the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements, the following significant

assumptions were used and the following adjustments were made:

Purchase price allocation

The table below shows the preliminary allocation of the purchase price based on the best information collected to

this moment. The disbursement made by Savaria on the purchasing date, taking into account the adjustments

provided for in the purchase agreement, amounted to $ 91,222,000.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2018, the

unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of net income for the six-month period ended June 30,

2018 and for the year ended December 31st, 2017, includes the acquisition of Garaventa Lift as if the

transaction had been completed on June 30, 2018, January 1, 2018 and January 1, 2017 respectively.

Business Acquisition (continued)

The above represents Management’s preliminary assessment of the total consideration, net assets acquired and

liabilities assumed. The fair value allocation of the purchase price will be finalized after the values of

consideration, assets and liabilities have been definitively determined. Accordingly, the above fair value allocation 

is subject to change and such change may be material.

The results of operations, including the actual depreciation expense, could differ materially from the results

provided in these consolidated financial statements as management has not finalized the purchase price

allocation due to the short time that has passed since the acquisition and the estimates to be made regarding the

measurement of fair values. The Corporation anticipates that a portion of the purchase price will be allocated to

intangible assets, which could result in additional amortization expense. In addition, deferred income tax assets

and liabilities relating to the acquired items will be recognized upon finalization of the purchase price allocation.
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SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

3 . Pro forma Significant Assumptions and Adjustments (continued)

(b)

Preliminary 

allocation

Assets acquired

Current assets 49,524  $       

Fixed assets 19,650           

Other long-term assets 1,570             

Intangible assets and goodwill 64,195           

134,939  $     

Liability assumed

Current liabilities 24,039           

Other long-term liabilities 20,314           

44,353  $       

Fair value of net assets acquired 90,586  $       

Consideration given:

Cash 56,073           

Revolving credit facility 34,513           

90,586  $       

(c)

June 30,

2018

  Cash 579  $            

  Trade and other receivables 714                

  Inventories 1,855             

  Prepaid expenses 34                  

Total current assets 3,182  $         

  Fixed assets 289                

  Intangible assets and goodwill (1,733)            

  Deferred tax assets 66                  

Total non-current assets ( 1,378 )  $       

Total  assets 1,804  $         

  Trade and other payables 1,796             

  Warranty provisions 8                    

Total current liabilities 1,804  $         

A pro forma adjustment has been recorded to reflect the impact of the recording of the preliminary pro

forma purchase price allocation of Garaventa Lift for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018.

Management made the decision to consolidate operations in China, reorganizing and transferring

Garaventa (Shanghai) operations to its Savaria facility in Huizhou, China. A pro forma adjustment was

made to remove the impact of the Chinese subsidiary of Garaventa Lift on the consolidated statement

of financial position and the consolidated statement of net income.

Subtract items related to the consolidated statement of financial position related to Garaventa

China
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SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

3 . Pro forma Significant Assumptions and Adjustments (continued)

June 30, 

2018

December 31, 

2017

Revenue 2,052  $         5,223  $         

Cost of sales 2,190             4,992             

Gross margin (138)               231                

Operating expenses

      Administrative 171                359                

      Selling 308                511                

      Engineering 27                  52                  

      Research and development -                -                

506                922                

      Other (income) expenses -                (75)                 

Operating loss (644)               (616)               

      Finance income (10)                 (62)                 

      Finance costs 56                  83                  

Net finance costs 46                  21                  

Loss before income tax (690)               (637)               

      Income tax expense 2                    176                

Net loss (692)  $           (813)  $           

(d)

DT (CT)

  Cash 672,000

  Trade and other payables 762,000

  Retained earnings (1,434,000)

(e)

(f)

(g)

Adjustment related to the consolidated statement of financial position related to Garaventa 

China

i) Adjustment to the consolidated statements of net income relating to acquisition expenses

A pro forma adjustment has been made to eliminate acquisition-related costs incurred during the year

ended December 31
st
, 2017 totaling $16,000 and for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018 totaling

$1,271,000 as such costs are non-recurring and are directly attributable to the acquisition. 

ii) Adjustment to the consolidated statement of financial position at June 30, 2018 relating to acquisition

expenses

In order to take into account that all acquisition costs related to the acquisition of Garaventa Lift were

disbursed as at June 30, 2018, the following adjustments were made to the relevant items of the

consolidated financial position as at June 30, 2018:

Periods ended

In 2017, Garaventa Lift sold their previous production facility located in Vancouver. An adjustment has

been made to other income to reverse the gain on disposal of fixed assets made by Garaventa Lift as

of December 31
st
, 2017 in an amount of $4,953,000.

A pro forma adjustment has been made to add the interest expense related to the long-term debt

incurred when Garaventa Lift was acquired, totaling $881,000 for the six-month period ended June 30,

2018 and $1,599,000 for the year ended December 31, 2017.

In 2017, Garaventa Lift completed the construction of its new production plant. A pro forma adjustment

was made to eliminate the cost of moving expenses totaling $1,025,000, which includes $747,000 due

to business interruption and $278,000 in moving expenses.
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SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

3 . Pro forma Significant Assumptions and Adjustments (continued)

(h)

(i)

(j)

(k)

A pro forma adjustment was made to eliminate the Garaventa Lift foreign exchange loss (gain)

associated with the hedging of some operating expenses , which amounted to $722,000 for the six-

month period ended June 30, 2018 and ($609,000) for the year ended December 31, 2017. Savaria

uses hedge accounting and foreign exchange gains and losses are booked to other comprehensive

income.

The following tables outline reconciling items to Garaventa Lift's consolidated financial statements as a result of

presentation adjustments, and the conversion of results to Canadian dollars.

Garaventa Lift's results which are presented in CHF have been converted to Canadian dollars using the

average exchange rate for the relevant period (see tables in note 3). 

Although the Corporation believes cost savings and other synergies will be realized following the

business combination, there can be no assurance that these cost savings or any other synergies will be

achieved in full or at all and accordingly, they have not been reflected in the unaudited pro forma

consolidated statements of net income.

An adjustment has been made to income tax expenses amounted to $296,000 for the six-month period

ended June 30, 2018 and ($490,000) for the year ended December 31, 2017 relating to the pro forma

adjustment d)i), e), g) and h) described above. 
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SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

3 . Pro forma Significant Assumptions and Adjustments (continued)

Consolidated statements of financial position - Garaventa Lift

As at June 30, 2018 Adjustments 

Consolidated Presentation related to Consolidated

in CHF Adjustments foreign currency In CA dollars

in CHF 
(1)

conversion 
(2)

Assets

Current assets

  Cash 5,337  $              -$                    1,739  $              7,076  $              

  Trade and other receivables 14,970                -                      4,879                  19,849                

  Inventories 15,968                599                     5,399                  21,966                

Contract asset 599                     (599)                    -                      -                      

  Prepaid expenses 477                     -                      156                     633                     

Total current assets 37,351                -                      12,173                49,524                

Non-current assets

  Fixed assets 14,820                -                      4,830                  19,650                

  Intangible assets and goodwill 1,126                  -                      367                     1,493                  

  Deferred tax assets 1,184                  -                      386                     1,570                  

Total non-current assets 17,130                -                      5,583                  22,713                

Total  assets 54,481                -                      17,756                72,237                

Liabilities

Current liabilities

  Bank loans 146                     -                      48                       194                     

  Trade and other payables 7,825                  2,511                  3,369                  13,705                

Accruals 2,483                  (2,483)                 -                      -                      

Contract Liability 6,100                  (6,100)                 -                      -                      

  Income taxes payable 164                     -                      53                       217                     

  Deferred revenues 977                     6,100                  2,306                  9,383                  

  Warranty provisions 814                     (407)                    133                     540                     

Other current liabilities 28                       (28)                      -                      -                      

Total current liabilities 18,537                (407)                    5,909                  24,039                

Non-current liabilities

  Long-term debt 8,374                  -                      2,729                  11,103                

  Warranty provisions -                      407                     133                     540                     

Provision 6,540                  (6,540)                 -                      -                      

  Other long-term liabilities -                      6,540                  2,131                  8,671                  

Total non-current liabilities 14,914                407                     4,993                  20,314                

Total liabilities 33,451                -                      10,902                44,353                

Equity

  Share capital 2,174                  -                      709                     2,883                  

Treasury Shares (1,478)                 -                      (482)                    (1,960)                 

  Contributed surplus 13,231                -                      4,312                  17,543                

  Retained earnings 7,103                  -                      2,315                  9,418                  

Total equity 21,030                -                      6,854                  27,884                

Total liabilities and equity 54,481  $            -$                    17,756  $            72,237  $            

(2) Garaventa Lift's consolidated of financial position, initially in CHF, has been converted to Canadian dollars at the closing 

exchange rate of 1.3259 as at June 30, 2018.

(1) Adjustments of Garaventa Lift's historical data to conform to Savaria's presentation.
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SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

3 . Pro forma Significant Assumptions and Adjustments (continued)

Consolidated statement of net income - Garaventa Lift

For the period of six months ended June 30, 2018 Adjustments 

Consolidated Presentation related to Consolidated

Results Adjustments foreign currency Results

in CHF in CHF 
(1)

conversion 
(2)

In CA dollars

Revenue 43,394  $            -$                    13,969  $            57,363  $            

Cost of goods sold 19,223                (19,223)               -                      -                      

Cost of sales -                      33,072                10,646                43,718                

Gross margin 24,171                (13,849)               3,323                  13,645                

Operating expenses

Administrative -                      3,203                  1,031                  4,234                  

Selling -                      5,040                  1,622                  6,662                  

Engineering -                      1,595                  513                     2,108                  

Research and development -                      954                     307                     1,261                  

Personnel expenses 17,927                (17,927)               -                      -                      

Other operating expenses 6,217                  (6,217)                 -                      -                      

Depreciation of fixed assets 953                     (953)                    -                      -                      

Amortisation of intangible assets 175                     (175)                    -                      -                      

25,272                (14,480)               3,473                  14,265                

Other (income) expenses (189)                    635                     144                     590                     

Operating loss (912)                    (4)                        (294)                    (1,210)                 

Finance income (172)                    (4)                        (57)                      (233)                    

Finance costs 734                     -                      236                     970                     

Net finance costs 562                     (4)                        179                     737                     

Loss before income tax (1,474)                 -                      (473)                    (1,947)                 

Income tax expense 178                     -                      57                       235                     

Net loss (1,652)  $             -$                    (530)  $                (2,182)  $             

(2) Garaventa Lift's consolidated statement of net income initially in CHF, has been converted to Canadian dollars at the average 

exchange rate of 1.3219 for the six-month period ended june 30, 2018.

(1) Adjustments of Garaventa's Lift historical data to conform to Savaria's presentation.
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SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

3 . Pro forma Significant Assumptions and Adjustments (continued)

Consolidated statement of net income - Garaventa Lift

For the year ended December 31, 2017 Adjustments 

Consolidated Presentation related to Consolidated

Results Adjustments foreign currency Results

in CHF in CHF (1) conversion (2) In CA dollars

Revenue 83,734  $             -$               26,703  $        110,437  $             

Cost of goods sold 35,437                 (35,437)          -                 -                        

Cost of sales -                      60,693            19,355            80,048                   

Gross margin 48,297                 (25,256)          7,348              30,389                   

Operating expenses

Administrative -                      6,401              2,039              8,440                     

Selling -                      8,437              2,691              11,128                   

Engineering -                      2,922              932                 3,854                     

Research and development -                      1,247              398                 1,645                     

Personnel expenses 32,568                 (32,568)          -                 -                        

Other operating expenses 11,569                 (11,569)          -                 -                        

Depreciation of fixed assets 1,087                   (1,087)            -                 -                        

Amortisation of intangible assets 177                      (177)               -                 -                        

45,401                 (26,394)          6,060              25,067                   

      Other (income) expenses (4,031)                  1,063              (946)               (3,914)                    

Operating income 6,927                   75                   2,234              9,236                     

      Finance income (1,064)                  75                   (315)               (1,304)                    

      Finance costs 434                      -                 138                 572                        

Net finance income (630)                     75                   (177)               (732)                       

Income before income tax 7,557                   -                 2,411              9,968                     

      Income tax expense 1,077                   -                 343                 1,420                     

Net income 6,480  $               -$               2,068  $          8,548  $                 

(1) Adjustments of Garaventa Lift's historical data to conform to Savaria's presentation.

(2) Garaventa Lift's consolidated statement of net income initially in CHF, has been converted to Canadian dollars at the

average exchange rate of 1.3189 for theyear ended on December 31, 2017.
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4 . Pro forma Earnings per Share

6 month period For the Year

ended Ended

June 30, December 31,

2018 2017

Pro forma net income 9,472  $                22,803  $              

Basic pro forma earnings per share:

  Basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding 
(1)

44,735,726  43,168,496  

Basic pro forma earnings per share $               0.21 $               0.53

6 month period For the Year

ended Ended

June 30, December 31,

2018 2017

Pro forma net income 9,472  $                22,803  $              

Diluted pro forma earnings per share:

  Diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding 
(1)

45,642,354 44,048,827 

Diluted pro forma earnings per share $               0.21 $              0.52

The following table presents a reconciliation of basic pro forma earnings per share:

The following table presents a reconciliation of diluted pro forma earnings per share:

SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

(1)
The weighted number of shares has been adjusted to reflect the issuance of 3,450,000 common shares on May 4, 2018

related to a bought deal investment as if it had occurred on the first day of the periods covered by the consolidated

statement of net income.
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